
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, Jeffries, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 10 March 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 13 January 2014. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 7 March 2014.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 



 

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
“Please note that an audio recording will be made of this meeting 
and that includes any registered public speakers, who have given 
their permission. This recording can be played back at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. 2013-14 Monitor 3  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

This report analyses the latest performance for 2013/14 and 
forecasts the outturn position for the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

5. Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review - Interim Report  (Pages 
17 - 188) 
 

This report presents a number of reports in support of the corporate 
scrutiny review of York’s Night Time Economy  and three scrutiny 
review final reports from the following Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees: 

• Health  
• Economic & City Development  
• Community Safety  
 
In light of the limited time available to conclude the work on this 
review, in line with the meeting dates, the Committee are asked to 
consider identifying a small group of its members to work with the 



 

Scrutiny Team to start consolidating the findings and 
recommendations arising from the reviews completed to date. 
 

6. Workplan 2013/14  (Pages 189 - 190) 
 

To consider the Committees work plan for the 2013/14 municipal 
year, including any verbal updates on any ongoing reviews. 
 

7. Any Other Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports and 
• For receiving reports in other formats 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�������� ������������������

�������� ��	��	���������	�����������������
����������

����� ��������	�������

�	������ 
[...]
������9��,�	
���	��#������>���������������	3�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��������	��� ��!��%��#��	�
K4#�������������	�������<3���������������#������C3�<���L3�

Page 8



 

 
 

 

   
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

10 March 2014 

Report of the Director for Customer & Business Support Services 
 
2013-14 Monitor 3 
 
Purpose 
 

1. This report analyses the latest performance for 2013/14 and forecasts the 
outturn position for the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee.   
 
Financial Analysis 
 

2. The council’s net General Fund budget for 2013-14 is £127,778k and the 
net budget for the areas covered by this report is £18,633k.  
 

3. Following on from the £11m savings programme in the 2012-13 budget, the 
2013-14 budget required a further challenging £8,822k in savings in order 
to reach a balanced position, £1,170k of these savings fall within the 
services covered by this report.  The forecasts outlined in this report reflect 
a prudent view of how that challenge is currently being met.   
 

4. All budgets are reviewed on a quarterly basis and some are monitored 
monthly.  Those that are monitored monthly are high value or high risk 
areas.  The latest review has not identified any major variations that require 
action or mitigation and all savings proposals are progressing.     

 
Performance Analysis 
 

5. The performance delivery is analysed against the key delivery priorities of 
the Council Plan and the cross-cutting organisational priority themes. This 
report therefore covers 

• Create jobs and grow the economy 
• Core competencies 

 
Economy 
 

6. York’s economy remains to be a strong, comparative, city economy in 
2013/2014. The recently published Centre for Cities Outlook 2014 ranks 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



York highly for many indicators and also sees improvement in indicators for 
the business environment. The key highlights are; 
 

• York is in the top
[...]
for information only there are no specific recommendations.   
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest finance and performance 
position for 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Authors: Chief Officer 
Responsible for the report: 

Toby Brotherton 
Business Intelligence 
Officer 
 
Jonathan Walker 
Business & Economic 
Intelligence Officer 
 
David Walmsley 
Programme Director, 
Business Consolidation 
Ext 5326 
 
Debbie Mitchell 
Corporate Finance 
Manager 

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
 
Ian Floyd 
Director for Customer & Business 
Support Services 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 28/02/14 

 

Wards Affected:  All  
For further information please contact the authors of the report 
 
Annexes - None 

Page 16



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
Report of the AD Governance & ICT 

10 March 2014 

 
Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review – Interim Report  

Summary 

1. This report presents a number of reports in support of the corporate 
scrutiny review of York’s Night Time Economy (NTE).  These include the 
findings from a ‘Yorkafter5’ survey carried out in support of this review, a 
report from Safer York Partnership on the work of their multi-agency task 
group AVANTE, information on the proposals for a new city marketing 
organisation, and three scrutiny review final reports from the following 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees: 

• Health  
• Economic & City Development  
• Community Safety  
 
Background 

2. At a meeting on 24 June 2013, this committee considered a number of 
possible topics for review in this municipal year, including two topics 
which cut across the remits of all the scrutiny committees (Improving 
York’s Night time Economy, and Impacts of Mental Health). It was 
recognised that both topics would support the Council’s current key 
priorities in its Council Plan 2011-2015. 

  

3. In July 2013, this Committee received a briefing report on the suggested 
night time economy theme and having acknowledged its suitability for 
corporate scrutiny review, instructed each of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to carry out a NTE related review in line with their individual 
terms of reference. The review remit agreed by each Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is shown at paragraph 6 below.  
 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



 

Consultation 

4. To support the Night-Time Economy Corporate theme it was agreed that 
an online survey “Yorkafter5” be undertaken. This ran between 14 
October 2013 and 29 November 2013. The survey included questions in 
support of all the reviews, except the health related review for which 
separate surveys were agreed.  A report on the findings from the 
Yorkafter5 Survey is shown at Appendix 1.  

5. Subsequently, in order to further explore some of those survey findings, 
the Policy, Performance & Innovation Team held a number of focus 
group meetings and gathered the views of City of York Council staff – 
see paragraph 10 below. 

Committee Reviews 

6. The standing Overview and Scrutiny Committees agreed to investigate 
the following topics related to their specific terms of reference: 
 
• Economic & City Development  – to encourage longer retail opening 

hours and enhance evening access in and out of the city centre; 

• Health – to identify the impact of the night-time economy on the 
Emergency Department at York Hospital at peak times; 

• Community Safety – to examine ways to improve the attractiveness 
and cleanliness of the city centre in the evening 

• Learning & Culture – to identify an improved cultural offer up to 8pm 
in order to extend the tourist day and encourage more tourists to 
stay for longer or overnight, with a particular emphasis on families. 

 
7. The findings from Economic & City Development, Health and Community 

Safety and their recommendations, are contained within their final 
reports at Appendices 2 - 4. The Safer York Partnership’s report on the 
work of the AVANTE task group is contained in Appendix 5. 

8. To support the Committee’s consideration of the recommendations 
arising from all of the reviews, information has been provided regarding 
the proposals for a new city marketing organisation (NewCo) being 
developed to build on the way York is promoted as a visitor destination 
and business location.  A report setting out the specific productivity 
challenges the city faces went to Cabinet in November 2013, 
recommending the development of a number of new approaches to 
attracting investment.  One of which was a new approach to delivering 

Page 18



 

marketing, culture, tourism and business development for the city.  The 
detailed aim and outcomes for this new approach are shown at Appendix 
6. 

  
Analysis 
 

9. Each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees who have now completed 
their review were keen to identify where their review findings might  
overlap with the findings arising from one or more of the other reviews.  
Likewise they were keen to identify those issues not addressed within 
their final report (as they were outside of their agreed remit) but which 
they agreed should be considered as part of the whole corporate scrutiny 
review. 
 
Progressing the Review 
 

10. At the next meeting of this Committee scheduled for 7 April 2014, the 
Committee will receive the final report arising from the Learning & 
Culture review, together with a report from the Policy, Performance & 
Innovation Team on their findings, and suggestions for the Council’s 
future policy to improve the city’s night time economy, addressing the 
issues identified as part of this corporate scrutiny review. 

11. An additional meeting date (17 April 2014) has also been agreed for this 
Committee, so that it may consider its draft final report containing the 
consolidated findings and recommendations arising from this corporate 
scrutiny review.  The above date was set in order to enable the final 
report to be presented to Cabinet in early May 2014 as previously agreed 
by this Committee. 

Options 
 
12. In light of the limited time available to conclude the work on this review 

(in line with the meeting dates set out above), the Committee may like to 
consider identifying a small group of its members to work with the 
Scrutiny Team to start consolidating the findings and recommendations 
arising from the reviews completed so far. 

 
Council Plan 

13.  The corporate review would contribute actively to the following priorities 
identified by the Council in its Plan for 2011-15: 

•    Create jobs and grow the economy; 
•    Build strong communities; 

Page 19



 

•    Get York Moving; 
•    Protect vulnerable people. 
 
Implications & Risk Management 
 

14. There are no known implications or risks associated with the 
recommendations in this report. 

15. The implications and risks associated with the recommendations arising 
from the scrutiny reviews are identified in the final reports attached at 
Appendices 2-4.    

16. Any implications and risks associated with the final recommendations 
agreed by this Committee on completion of this corporate scrutiny review 
will be identified once this Committee has agreed the package of 
recommendations it wishes to make.  These will be included in the 
‘Improving Night Time Economy’ Corporate Scrutiny Review final report 
prior to its presentation to Cabinet in May 2014. 

 Recommendations 
 
17. After taking into consideration all of the information contained within the 

Final Reports attached, and the other supporting papers, the Committee 
is recommended to: 

 i. Note the findings from the three scrutiny reviews completed to date 

 ii. Note the update report from AVANTE and the proposals for a new 
city marketing organisation (NewCo) 

 iii. Agree whether or not any additional information is required in 
support of the recommendations contained within the three final 
reports presented at Appendices 2-4. 

 iv. Start to consider how best to consolidate the findings and  
recommendations arising from the completed reviews,  ahead of 
receiving the final report from Learning & Culture and the report from 
Policy & Performance 

 Reason:  To progress the Scrutiny Review in line with CYC Scrutiny 
procedures and protocols 
 

 

 

Page 20



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 552054 
 
Steven Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 
 
 
 
 
Report Approved ü Date 28 February 2014 

 

Wards Affected:   All ü 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers:  None 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – ‘Yorkafter5’ Survey Report 
Appendix 2 – ECDOSC Final Report 
Appendix 3 – Health OSC Final Report 
Appendix 4 – Community Safety OSC Final Report   
Appendix 5 – Safer York Partnership’s Report on the work of AVANTE 
Appendix 6 – Information on Proposals for New Marketing Company 

(NewCo) 
 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
AVANTE - Alcohol & Violence in the Night Time Economy 
ECDOSC – Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
NTE – Night Time Economy 
OSC – Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

Night Time Economy Corporate Scrutiny Review 
 

Findings from ‘York After 5’ Survey  
 
1. There were a total of 472 responses to the ‘Yorkafter5’ survey.  For 

those we have the following equalities breakdown: 
 

Gender: 395 provided their gender     Age: 388 provided their age  
                      (77 did not respond)                      (84 did not respond) 

    

 
Ward: 342 provided a complete postcode which can be matched to a 
York ward.  An additional 53 respondents provided a partial postcode 
which can be identified as York but not to a particular ward (77 did not 
provide a postcode). 

 

 

Page 23



Appendix 1 
 
Responses to Generic Questions 

 
2. Qu.1 - Do you use the city centre after 5pm? 

There were 469 respo
[...]
014 

Report of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Night Time Economy Health Review – Final Report 
 

Summary 
 
1. This final report presents the findings and recommendations arising from 

the scrutiny review completed by the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) in support of the corporate scrutiny review into York’s 
Night Time Economy. 

 
Background 

 
2.  At its meeting on 24 June 2013, CSMC expressed interest in developing 

a theme around the Night Time Economy worthy of ‘corporate review’, 
and received a briefing paper in support. 

 
3. The briefing suggested a number of possible areas for review associated 

with the Night Time Economy which would support the Council’s current 
key priorities in its Council Plan 2011-2015. They agreed to proceed with 
the theme and requested each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
identify a suitable review remit in line with their individual terms of 
reference. 
 

4. The Health OSC acknowledged that the night-time economy presented a 
number of challenges from a health standpoint, in particular a peak in 
violent crime and anti-social behaviour in the city centre in the evening 
and night (particularly on Saturdays). 
 

5. They recognised the strain this was putting on resources at York 
Hospital’s Accident and Emergency Department (A&E - now the 
Emergency Department) between midnight and 2am, and at their 
meeting on 11 September 2013 therefore agreed the following review 
remit: 
 

Aim: 
‘To work with key partners to identify the relevant issues within the 

Page 151



 
Appendix 3 

‘health environment’ (including the impact on A&E at peak times) and 
suggest what measures need to be taken in order to address the issues 
identified’ 
 
Objectives 

i.  Understand how a peak in violent crime and anti-social behaviour in 
York City Centre impacts on late night and early morning resources 
at the A&E department 
 

ii. Investigate potential health risks to residents and visitors to York C
[...]
ning Group 

Cllr - Councillor 

CSMC - Corporate Scrutiny Management Committee 

ED – Emergency Department 

GP – General Practitioner 

Health OSC – Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

OOH – Out Of Hours 

OSC - Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

NTE – Night-Time Economy 

YAS – Yorkshire Ambulance Service 

YTHNFT - York Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Page 170



 
  

 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management
Report of the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
City Centre Street Cleaning 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This final report presents the findings and draft recommendations arising 
from the scrutiny review completed by the Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in support of the corporate scrutiny 
review into York’s Night 
 
Background to Review
 

2. At a meeting of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CSMC) on 24 June 2013, members agreed a corporate scrutiny theme 
for this municipal year around the city’s night
connection to a number of the Council’s key priorities in its Council Plan 
2011-2015. 

3. CSMC agreed it would be possible for each overview & scrutiny 
committee to identify an appropriate night time economy related topic 
which would support their individual terms of refer
each committee with completing its night time economy review in time for 
the presentation of their review final report to the meeting of CSMC in 
March 2014.  In turn, 
recommendations arising
by the end of the municipal year.

4. In September 2013 The Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee received a briefing paper on a number of possible topics for 
review in support of the 
considered a possible review on anti
the city centre night time economy, but agreed any such review would 
duplicate  the work of AVANTE(Alcohol and Violence in the Night Time 
Economy – a multi-agency ta
Instead they agreed to focus their review on City Centre Street Cleaning
and associated issues related to Commercial Waste presentation
 

  

 

Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
Report of the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

City Centre Street Cleaning Scrutiny Review - Final Report

This final report presents the findings and draft recommendations arising 
from the scrutiny review completed by the Community Safety Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in support of the corporate scrutiny 
review into York’s Night Time Economy. 

to Review 

At a meeting of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CSMC) on 24 June 2013, members agreed a corporate scrutiny theme 
for this municipal year around the city’s night-time economy, noting its 

a number of the Council’s key priorities in its Council Plan 

CSMC agreed it would be possible for each overview & scrutiny 
committee to identify an appropriate night time economy related topic 
which would support their individual terms of reference. They tasked 
each committee with completing its night time economy review in time for 
the presentation of their review final report to the meeting of CSMC in 

2014.  In turn, CSMC agreed they would collate the findings and 
recommendations arising from each review and present them to Cabinet 
by the end of the municipal year. 

In September 2013 The Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee received a briefing paper on a number of possible topics for 
review in support of the night time economy corporate theme
considered a possible review on anti-social behaviour associated with 
the city centre night time economy, but agreed any such review would 
duplicate  the work of AVANTE(Alcohol and Violence in the Night Time 

agency task group of the Safer York Partnership)
to focus their review on City Centre Street Cleaning

and associated issues related to Commercial Waste presentation

 
Appendix 4 

 

10 March 2014 
Report of the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

Report 

This final report presents the findings and draft recommendations arising 
from the scruti
[...]

Improving Evening Culture Scrutiny Review 

 

Task Group Meeting – 25 February 2014 

 
A new city marketing organisation is being developed to build on the way 
York is promoted as a visitor destination and business location (referenced 
at paragraph 52 of the scrutiny review report for the Task group meeting on 
25 February 2014).   
 
A report setting out the specific productivity challenges the city faces went 
to Cabinet in November 2013, recommending the development of a number 
of new approaches to attracting investment.  One of which was a new 
approach to delivering marketing, culture, tourism and business 
development for the city.  
 
The aim and outcomes 
 
The aim of pursuing this new approach is to build on the city’s strong quality 
of life, culture and people assets to attract more investment and visitors to 
the city – creating a more professional and dynamic approach to promoting 
and securing interest in doing business in, visiting and living in the city of 
York. 
 
The proposed outcomes are: 
 
•  To deliver greater inward investment, and thus market share, for York in 

its key growth sectors, including those sub-sectors in which the city has 
a strength of assets, particularly life science – related industries, high-
tech industries and business services  

•  To increase the value of the visitor economy through promoting 
innovation and higher quality in the existing offer and encouraging high 
value visitor economy investment 

•  To achieve a stronger coordination and promotion of the city’s profile 
and cultural offering underpinning that profile 

 
The principles 
 
A new way forward is sought on the basis of the following principles: 
 
•  A joined up approach to “Brand York” – Although there is a need for 

different marketing strategies to different audiences, the new model will 

Page 185



 

Appendix 6 

seek to coordinate those various “sub-brands” and strategies to align 
and work together to the overall “Brand York” 

 
•  A 
[...]
rmance Monitoring Report 
3. Scrutiny Support Budget Monitoring Report (DS) 
4. Procurement Strategy Update  
5. Draft Final Report for Loans & Grants Scrutiny Review  
6. Workplan 2013/14 inc. verbal update on Equalities Review 

10 March 
2014 @ 5pm 

1. Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Presentation of 3 final reports from Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Reviews & ASB Update 
3. Workplan 2013/14 inc. verbal updates on any ongoing reviews 

7 April 2014 
@ 5pm 

1.  Attendance of  Cabinet Member for Corporate Services – End of Year Update 
2.  Update on Staff Survey Results 
3.  Presentation of 4th final report from Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review 
4.  NTE Review - Report on Supporting Work by OCE  
5.  Draft Workplan for 2014/15 & Discussion re Possible Scrutiny Topics for coming Municipal Year 
5.  Workplan 2012/13  

A
genda Item

 6
P

age 189



 

Additional 
Meeting 

Suggested 
Date  - 17 Apr 
@ 5pm 

1. Draft Night–Time Economy Final Report & draft recommendations ( incorporating findings from all 
the reviews & ‘Yorkafter5’ vision) (CMT date – 2 April) 

 

12 May 2014 
@ 5pm 

1.  Update on implementation of recommendations arising from Managing Staff Sickness Absence  
Review and Community Engagement Review 

2. Update of Procurement (Debbie Mitchell/Tracey Carter) 
3. Workplan 2013/14 

 

P
age 190


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 2013-14 Monitor 3
	5 Night-Time Economy Scrutiny Review - Interim Report
	Appendix 1 Survey Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Appendix 2 ECDOSC Final Report
	Annex A
	Appendix 3 Health Review Final Report2
	Appendix 4 Community Safety Final Report
	Appendix 5 SYP Report on AVANTE
	Appendix 6

	6 Workplan 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

Date 10 March 2014 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, 
Jeffries, King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman 
(Vice-Chair) and Steward 

In attendance  Councillors D’Agorne and Funnell  

 
38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor McIlveen declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in relation to Agenda item 5 (Night-Time Economy Scrutiny 
Review – Interim report) as he had at one time managed the 
Coppergate Centre, York 
 

39. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 January 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
40. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

41. 2013-14 MONITOR 3  
 
Consideration was given to a report which analysed the latest 
performance for 2013/14 and forecast the outturn position for 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 



It was noted that the 2013/14 budget required a challenging 
further £8,822k in savings in order to reach a balanced position 
and that £1,170k of these savings fell within the services 
covered by the report. 
  
A list of the key highlights were reported at paragraph 6 and 
it was noted that York’s economy remained strong which 
included improvements in the business environment. 
 
Officers confirmed that, in addition to the footfall camera sited in 
Parliament Street, an additional 4 cameras were shortly to be 
sited in Micklegate, Coney Street, Stonegate and at the corner 
of Church Street and High Petergate. It was noted that a new 
bus survey was proposed in conjunction with neighbouring 
authorities in order to gain additional data. 
 
Members questioned the accuracy of the figures obtained from 
the footfall camera, particularly with double counting and 
differentiation between residents and visitors. Officers confirmed 
that the cameras only provided an insight into resident and 
visitor use and movement around the city.  
 
Resolved: That the Monitor 3 report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2013/14. 
 

42. NIGHT-TIME ECONOMY SCRUTINY REVIEW - INTERIM 
REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to three reports presented in support of 
the corporate scrutiny review of York’s Night Time Economy. 
The reports from the following Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s appointed to examine particular aspects of the 
night time economy were considered: 

• Health – to identify the impact of the night-time 
economy on the Emergency Department at York 
Hospital at peak times; 

• Economic & City Development  – to encourage longer 
retail opening hours and enhance evening access in 
and out of the city centre; 

• Community Safety – to examine ways to improve the 
attractiveness and cleanliness of the city centre in the 
evening 



The reports included findings from a ‘Yorkafter5’ survey carried 
out in support of the review, a report from the Safer York 
Partnership on the work of their multi-agency task group 
AVANTE and information on proposals for a new city marketing 
organisation known as NewCo. 
 
It was noted that the following reports, also in support of the 
review were scheduled for consideration at the Committee’s 7 
April 2014 meeting: 

•  Learning & Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
tasked with identifying an improved cultural offer up to 
8pm in order to extend the tourist day and encourage 
more tourists to stay for longer or overnight, with a 
particular emphasis on families. 

•  Report from the Policy, Performance and Innovation 
Team on their findings and suggestions for the Council’s 
future policy to improve the city’s night time economy. 

 
The contents of the final reports were then presented to 
Members: 

 
i) Night Time Economy Health Review – Final Report 

 
Cllr Funnell, as Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
presented the findings and recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny review completed by the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in support of the corporate review. She 
referred to the challenges the night time economy presented 
from a health standpoint, in particular the peak in violent 
crime and anti-social behaviour in the city centre in the 
evening and night. The review had been to work with key 
partners to identify the relevant issues within the health 
environment and to suggest measures required in order to 
address the issues identified.  

 
Cllr Funnell drew attention to the key recommendation which 
had arisen from their review, for further investigation to be 
undertaken for the introduction of a city centre treatment and 
recovery centre. 
Members questioned the possible set up costs involved in a 
centre. Officers referred to different models for similar 
centre’s around the country and to the possible involvement 
of the local Universities in any proposals. 
 
 



ii) Night Time Economy Scrutiny Review (Retail & Transport) 
 
Cllr D’Agorne, as one of the Task Group Members, 
presented the findings and draft recommendations arising 
from the Economic and City Development Scrutiny Review 
which had related to retail and transport. He referred to the 
excellent response received to the online survey and key 
partner meetings which had helped inform the Task Groups 
recommendations.   
 
It was noted that, in light of information gathered, a shopping 
hub or an area under the same management had been 
identified as suited to a late night opening offer. With this in 
mind the Coppergate Shopping Centre, which was not 
affected by deliveries or refuse collections affecting their 
frontages, had been suggested.  
 
Officers confirmed recommendations a) to e) of this review 
were already being investigated by the City Team and that 
any progress would be reported back. 
 
Members highlighted a number of points in relation to this 
review including: 

• It had been noted that stalls at the seasonal markets 
tended to start closing around 4.30pm. It was 
suggested that stallholders should be encouraged to 
open later on Fridays/Saturdays.  

• Consistent advertising in relation to late night shopping 
either to particular days of the week or a more regular 
offer was considered essential 

• Support of wider infrastructure required to target late 
night shoppers. 

 
iii) City Centre Street Cleaning Scrutiny Review – Final Report 

 
The Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
presented the findings and recommendations of the 
Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
behalf of the Chair. The Committee had reviewed City 
Centre street cleaning and associated issues related to 
commercial waste presentation. 
 
In relation to the update on the work of Safer York 
Partnership’s Alcohol and Violence in the Night Time 



Economy (AVANTE), it was noted that they were to pick up 
additional work around alcohol and river safety. 
 
With reference to the review recommendations it was 
confirmed that Officers were in the process of investigating 
options for presentation of commercial waste for collection 
and flyer distribution in the city centre. 
 
In answer to questions Officers confirmed the need to tighten 
up enforcement in relation to commercial waste problems. 
 
Members also highlighted the need to update the authorities 
licensing policy, prevention of sales of super strength alcohol 
and support well managed licensed premises. 
 

iv) NewCo – New City Marketing Organisation 
 
The Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods also 
outlined details of a new city marketing organisation being 
developed to build on the way York was promoted as a visitor 
destination and business location. 
 
As the body was still in the early stages of development  it 
was confirmed that a further update on NewCo would be 
brought back to the Committee, following a report to Cabinet, 
later in the year.  
 
Following further lengthy discussion in relation to the points 
raised in the ‘YorkAfter5Survey’ it was 

 
Resolved:      i) That the findings from the three scrutiny 

reviews completed to date be received and 
noted. 

 
ii)   That the update reports from AVANTE and 

NewCo be received and noted. 
 
iii)  That a Task Group comprising of Councillors 

Galvin, Horton and Runciman be appointed to 
consider the findings and recommendations 
arising from the completed reviews in more 
detail and start consolidating a corporate list of 
recommendations for presentation to the 
Committee on 17 April. 
 



iv) That the final report of the Learning and 
Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
relation to improvements to the cultural offer to 
extend the tourist day together with the report 
from the Policy, Performance and Innovation 
Team, be circulated to the Task Group 
members as soon as available. 

 
Reason: To progress the Scrutiny Review in line with 

CYC Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 
 

43. WORKPLAN 2013/14  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
2013/14 municipal year. 
 
It was noted that an additional meeting of the Committee had 
been scheduled in the work plan for 17 April, to consider the 
Draft Night Time Economy Final Report and recommendations 
for submission to Cabinet on 6 May. 
 
Officers referred to the ongoing work of the Equalities Scrutiny 
Review Task Group which would be scheduled into the 
Committee’s work plan. 
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That the Committee’s work plan for 2013/14 be 

received and noted subject to scheduling in of a 
report from the Equalities Scrutiny Review Task 
Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm]. 


